The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared using accounting

policies consistent with those of the Group as set out in the annual report of the Group for the

year ended 31 December 2019.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors for

illustrative purpose only, based on their judgments, estimations and assumptions, and because of

its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed as at 31 December 2019 or at any future

date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Group

Combined
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Target

Group
Pro forma

Adjustments Notes

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statements of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets
Goodwill 32,722 – 364,959 (6) 397,681
Property, plant and equipment 86,351 3,504 89,855
Intangible assets 2,277 4,197 6,474
Right-of-use assets 43,075 786 43,861
Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income 6,369 – 6,369
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 28,664 – 28,664
Contingent consideration receivables – – 1,643 (4) 1,643
Deferred tax assets 22,555 11,915 34,470
Deposits 3,505 – 3,505
Interests in associates – – (9) –

225,518 20,402 612,522

Current assets
Loans and interests receivables 152,449 140,194 292,643
Trade and other receivables 24,895 59,033 83,928
Prepayments and deposits 81,487 24,195 105,682
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 1,596 5,709 233 (3)(a) 7,538
Contingent consideration receivables 39,136 – 39,136
Tax receivables 517 – 517
Amount due from non-controlling

interests – 10,810 10,810
Loan to non-controlling interests – 30,155 30,155
Amount due from a shareholder – 390 390
Cash held on behalf of clients 843 – 843
Restricted bank deposits 54,056 21,869 75,925
Bank balances and cash 205,530 42,086 (5,000) (8) 242,616

560,509 334,441 890,183

Assets held for sale – 5,265 5,265

560,509 339,706 895,448

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-2 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Group

Combined
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Target

Group
Pro forma

Adjustments Notes

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statements of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2

Current liabilities
Trade payables, other payables and

accruals 133,564 15,162 148,726
Lease liabilities 14,536 401 14,937
Contract liabilities 52 595 647
Liabilities from financial guarantees 94,594 6,910 101,504
Deferred consideration 5,853 – 5,853
Borrowings 11,186 135,148 146,334
Tax payables 100 361 461
Amount due to a shareholder/Vendor – 60,010 (60,000) (6) 10
Amount due to an associate – 23 23
Amount due to a director – 120 120
Amount due to non-controlling

interests – 6,264 6,264

259,885 224,994 424,879

Liabilities directly associated with
assets classified as held for sale – 4,099 4,099

259,885 229,093 428,978

Net current assets 300,624 110,613 466,470

Total assets less current liabilities 526,142 131,015 1,078,992

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 7,289 362 7,651
Borrowings 67,116 – 67,116
Convertible notes – – 191,995 (3)(a) 191,995

74,405 362 266,762

Net assets 451,737 130,653 812,230

Equity

Share capital 6,924 390 460
(5), (6),

(7) 7,774

Reserve 444,813 (59,792) 229,380

(3)(a), (5),
(6), (7),

(8) 614,401

451,737 (59,402) 622,175
Non-controlling interest – 190,055 190,055

Total equity 451,737 130,653 812,230

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-3 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

(1) The amounts have been extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 31 December 2019, as set out in the published annual